
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 4th June, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:
Toni Bradnum
Paul Clarke
David Coldwell
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Nigel Jupp
Tim Lloyd
Mike Morgan
Brian O'Connell
Ben Staines
Michael Willett
Kate Rowbottom

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman
2.  Apologies for absence
3.  Appointment of Vice Chairman
4.  To approve the time of the meetings of the Committee for the ensuing 

year
5.  Minutes 3 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

6.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

7.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


8.  Crime and Disorder Annual Update - Community Safety Partnership 
Activity Summary 2017/18

13 - 16

9.  Task and Finish Group Updates

a)  Review of Councillors' Technology Task and Finish Group

b)  CenSus Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group

10.  Proposed Review of Operation and Engagement of the Committee from 
2018-19
Including the Task and Finish review option

11.  Training for Overview and Scrutiny Members
12.  Community Issues: GP/Health Facilities in Horsham and Impact of the 

New CCG's Area Responsibilities
13.  Review of Work Programme 2018/19 17 - 18

a)  Suggestion for the Work Programme on Street Cleaning Operations 19 - 20

14.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Jonathan Dancer, 
Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, Ben Staines and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten and Paul Clarke
Absent: Councillors: Billy Greening and Brian O'Connell

SO/37  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held 23rd January 2018 were approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 

SO/38  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

SO/39  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced that this was the last meeting of the Committee for 
municipal year. The Chairman asked that future Members of Overview and 
Scrutiny be available to support its new work programme over the course of the 
coming year.

SO/40  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets was invited to the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to present his portfolio summary and answer 
any questions arising based on his area of responsibility. 

Three questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting and the Cabinet 
Member provided full responses: 

Question 1: 

Table 1.                 2013/14          2017/18 (five 
years)

Difference

Gov. 
Settlement             

4,487               2,100                   2,387 
(decrease)

New Homes Bonus 
          

1,166                  4,800           
          

3,634 (increase)

TOTAL: Gov.  5,653                 6,900                    1,247 (
[...]
ion 2: 

In the five years (2013/14 to 201718) the New Homes Bonus (NHB) was used 
to fund Council revenues (Revenue  Account) to the total of £5.3 million. 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

3

3

From 2018/19 the NHB funds have been switched to fund capital projects and 
investment purchases projected at over £10 million.
Why not continue to support the Revenue Account with some of the remaining 
£4m.of NHB funds, as this decision has directly resulted in forecast deficits on 
the Revenue Account of some  £1m and £2m  for 2020  and 2021 respectively? 
Councillor Leonard Crosbie

Response from the Cabinet Member: 

The NHB cannot be regarded as a permanent source of income, until 
Government confirms that it is. The sharpening of NHB indicates (payments 
reduced from six years to 4 years and may reduce further) and the introduction 
of a baseline that is highly likely to increase in the future indicates that the 
government is delivering on its 2015/16 settlement to reduce the budget 
envelope for the NHB pot. 

It would be risky to rely on something that could easily be switched off. This 
may happen as part of the reorganisation of business rates in the early 2020s. 
The Council needs to be prepared for that eventuality and use the funding as 
the bonus name suggests. 

By directing the funding towards capital expenditure, this could also be more 
easily switched off, by not spending on something. Not spending on revenue is 
slower to turn off. The application of NHB reserve against infrastructure assets 
that would otherwise generate a Minimum Revenue Provision (revenue 
account) charge means that this approach is contributing to the revenue 
account. This approach also arguably drives greater efficiencies from the 
Council.

Question 3: 
 
Can the Cabinet Member kindly a) identify which capital projects over the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) period are funded from revenues, 
reserves, NHB, loans/borrowings and S106/CIL funds, an
[...]
ing. 

The Committee sought further confirmation that the revenue generated from 
rural car parks would be ring fenced only for the use of improving and 
maintaining the car parks. The Cabinet Member confirmed that this was the 
intended use of the funds.

Members questioned the uptake of the parking discs for the rural car parks 
along with the revenue generated from the fines issued by enforcement officers 
in the rural areas. It was agreed that the Director of Community Services would 
provide a written answer with the details following the meeting.  

The Chairman of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member for attending the 
meeting and answering the questions presented. 

SO/41  TASK AND FINISH GROUPS UPDATES

The Chairman of the Traffic Around Primary Schools Task and Finish Group 
updated the Committee. The final report and recommendations of the Group 
had been presented and accepted by Cabinet and the following responses to 
each recommendation had been provided: 

1. Recommendation to request that West Sussex County Council 
implement Regulation 10 of The Civil Enforcement of Parking 
Contraventions (England) General Regulations (appendix 3).  

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

5

5

Cabinet response:  This work is already underway and WSCC are in the 
process of adopting Regulation 10. It has been agreed that we will work 
with WSCC and then implement Regulation 10 across the district. The 
start date for the use of Regulation 10 will be confirmed as soon as it is 
agreed.

 
2. Recommendation to Cabinet that enforcement officer presence is 

increased during peak times around schools, with a suggested target of 
visiting each school once per each half term. It is also suggested that the 
strength of the enforcement team be examined with a view towards 
increasing numbers. 

Cabinet response:  Officers will examine our ability to increase the 
enforcement presence during peak times at schools. Steps have already 
been taken to increase the amount of officer time available for 
enforcement. The council has recruited three new parking attendants. 
These posts will ensure more enforcement capacity.  

 
3. Recommendation to Cabinet that Waste, Street Scene and Fleet team 

keep road markings around schools clear and visible, especially schools 
in rural areas. 

 
Cabinet response:  The council already ensures that road markings are 
swept. This includes around schools. Officers will revisit the schedule for 
the sweeping of road markings to ensure that they continue to be fit for 
purpose. 

 
4.  That the Communications team to draft a press 

release/newsletter/magazine article to increase awareness/educate 
those that drop off and pick up students and place same article on social 
media sites

 
Cabinet response:  We will ask WSCC and schools to participate in this 
education and awareness campaign.   

5. That it is investigated, and if possible, to empower the neighbourhood 
wardens where possible to enforce traffic regulations. 

Cabinet response:  It should be noted that neighbourhood wardens 
already play an active role in resolving local traffic issues. Experience 
from existing warden schemes like the one in Pulborough suggests that 
wardens can achieve significant results through education and 
awareness raising. The possibility of empowering neighbourhood 
wardens to enforce traffic regulations will be investigated.

SO/42  CENSUS REVENUES AND BENEFITS TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Chairman of the CenSus Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group 
provided the Committee with an update on the review.

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

6

The Chief Executive had attended the last meeting of the Group to provide 
advice and background information on the CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
partnership. The Group was due to meet again on 28th March 2018 and at this 
meeting the Group was anticipating to conclude the review and prepare its final 
report which would look at the issues raised in relation to he CenSus 
partnership arrangements, its efficiency, transparency, governance and 
responsibilities and the Council’s liabilities going forward into other 
partnerships.  

It was anticipated that the final report would be available for the next meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

SO/43  TO NOTE THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONERS DECISION ON THE 
VIABILITY STUDY FOR THE NORTH OF HORSHAM PLANNING 
APPLICATION

The Committee was asked to note the report by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) on its decision regarding the Council’s refusal to 
release confidential viability information for the North of Horsham Planning 
Application. This item also linked to a suggestion from a member of the public, 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (agenda item 10a.)

The ICO had ruled against the Council’s decision to refuse to release the 
unredacted viability information relating to the planning application in question. 

The Chairman invited the Committee to comment.

The Committee noted that the Council had not appealed the ICO’s decision and 
the redacted information had been released following the decision. It also noted 
that the government was undertaking consultation on proposed changes to the 
National Planning Policy Framework on how councils should manage 
information regarding viability.

Some Members of the Committee expressed concern over the difficulty that 
Councillors had in gaining access to the original report. It was also noted that 
the report was available to all Councillors who had signed a disclosure note and 
that member briefings had been held.    

Members questioned whether external legal advice on the issue had been 
sought by the Council at the time and the source of the advice, the full details 
would be provided following the meeting. 

The Chairman concluded that the Committee expressed strong views on this 
matter. Members recognised and accepted the report by the ICO. The 
Chairman emphasised that there was on going wider national consultation on 
this matter and the Committee agreed that the Council’s robust position should 
be that it would maximise information for the public and Councillors unless there 
was strong evidence to support the decision not to. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

7

7

SO/44  TO REVIEW THE ROLE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND TRAINING

a Report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees by the House of Commons Communities and Local 
Government Committee - For information 
The Chairman explained that the Committee was due to undertake a 
review of the role of Overview and Scrutiny at Horsham. The review 
would consider the effectiveness of the new approach and the use of 
task and finish groups. Alongside this, a report had recently been 
published by the House of Commons on the effectiveness of Overview 
and Scrutiny at local authority level which highlighted the need for 
scrutiny to be more effective and proactive. The report was available as 
a link from the agenda.

Members supported this review.  They expressed the need for scrutiny 
to be involved in major projects at an earlier stage.

There had since been a response to the House of Commons Report, 
which mainly supported all the recommendations. 

The Vice Chairman encouraged Members to be proactive in suggesting 
items for the work programme. 

The Committee noted that a Scrutiny Guide was available on the 
Council’s website. 

The Chairman suggested that a review the role of Scrutiny and 
Overview at Horsham take place by a task and finish group in the 
forthcoming weeks, the results of which could be applied from 2018/19. 
The Committee supported this suggestion. 

SO/45  REPORT ON THE CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE IN Q3 2017/18

The Committee received the Report on the Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance 
and Performance in Quarter 3 for 2017/18.

No questions on the data in the report had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting. 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

8

Members noted that car park income was at a increasing level which was 
considered to be a positive reflection of the increasing housing in the District 
and visitors to the town centre. 

Members asked for a short note on the variance between the actual and budget 
figures against staffing costs in the Highlight Report.  

The Committee noted the report. 

SO/46  WORK PROGRAMME AND SUGGESTIONS FOR  REVIEW

a Suggestion on Redacted Reports for Committees 
Two members of the public spoke in support of this item. 

This item had been raised as a suggestion from a member of the public 
regarding concerns about access to information regarding planning and 
access to viability information.

The Committee noted the suggestion and agreed that this had been 
covered as part  of the discussions held on the earlier agenda item 
(agenda item 7).  

The Committee also noted that it could not review planning matters as 
they were outside of the remit of Overview and Scrutiny, but agreed 
that clarification on what was within the remit of Scrutiny would be 
clearly identified as part of the review of Scrutiny.

Therefore it was concluded that the role of Scrutiny in relation to 
planning matters would be picked up as part of the overall review of the 
role of Overview and Scrutiny, which had been agreed under the earlier 
agenda item (item 8a). 

b Suggestion for the Review of Councillor's Technology 
The suggestion to review the technology needs of the Councillors in 
order to carry out their duties was raised by the Director of Corporate 
Resources.  

It was agreed by the Committee that this was a suitable item for review 
by a task and finish group and the following Members volunteered to 
be on the group: Councillor Paul Clarke, Peter Burgess and Mike 
Morgan. 

c Suggestion for Review of the Health Provision 
The health provision in the District had been previously raised as a 
potential item for review, however the Committee noted that the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing was currently looking at 
various health provision aspects and this suggestion could be revisited 
by Overview and Scrutiny next year.

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

9

9

It was anticipated that the Crime and Disorder Year End Report would 
be available at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Training options for Committee Members would also be considered for 
the next meeting. 

SO/47  URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

The meeting closed at 7.47 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Crime and Disorder Annual Update

Community Safety Partnership Activity Summary in 2017/18

In June 2017 it was agreed by the Committee that there would no longer be any standing sub-
committees and therefore the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee was dissolved. The HDC 
Constitution states that monitoring of crime and disorder and community safety matters are within the 
functions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Therefore please see below the following update 
on the Community Safety Partnership Activity Summary for 2017/18 by the Community Safety 
Manager. 

The attached spreadsheet provides a summary of the Community Safety Partnership activity 
in 2017/18 across the 3 priority areas being: Road Safety, Vulnerable People and Safer 
Town Centre.  The summary situation by way of crime and disorder for last year is as 
follows:

- Between March 2017 and February 2018, 6221 crimes were recorded in the 
Horsham District representing a 13.4% growth over the same period in the year 
before.

- To provide context Mid Sussex recorded 6548 crimes (10% growth) and Wealden 
6454 (23.1% growth)

- In addition to the priorities, members of the Community Safety Partnership have been 
focussing on Serious Organised Crime and in early 2018 a crime profile for the area 
revealed the following:

- Data Overview (numbers rounded up for ease)
-
- 50% of all organised crime groups (OCG’s) drug supply is linked to violence
- 75% of all OCG’s are involved in drug supply
- 75% of Sussex OCG’s are linked to powdered cocaine
- 50% of all OCG’s involve money laundering
- 75% of known OCG offenders are British.
- 80% of perpetrators are male and the average age is 35 years.
-
- Vulnerabilities
-
- Child sexual exploitation
- Modern slavery and human trafficking
- Organised immigration crime
-
- County Line Drug Supply
-
- A network between urban hubs and more rural locations
- Mobile phone network used to place orders and controlled by a 3rd party at another 

location
- Young people being exploited to supply and store drugs
- Violence / threats used for non-compliance of instructions
- 60% of those involved use cuckooed addresses to deal from
- 60% use vulnerable adults to deal drugs
- In terms of the market, statistically 1 in 12 adults and 1 in 5 young adults have used a 

controlled drug in the most recent year.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



- In 2018/19 the Community Safety Partnership is focussing on 3 priority areas, each 
of which has a lead agency: Road Safety (West Sussex Fire and Rescue), 
Vulnerable Young People (Horsham District Council), County Lines Drug Dealing 
(Sussex Police).

Greg Charman
Community Safety Manager 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4th June 2018

Page 14



Horsham District CSP Priority Action Plan, 2017-18
Annual Budget Allocation £42,294

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTAL
Community Safety Staffing Costs Ongoing support by the team to deliver the 

partnership activity.
7220 7220 7220 7220 28880

Cycle Safety Check initiative at 
local schools - Printing Costs 
(ROSPA Pads)

Q1 2 x schools have received the sessions 
Q2 No activity in this quarter 

54 0 0 0 54 Q1 98 bikes and rider conspicuity 
were checked. Simple repairs 
carried out by Bikeability team. 
Severl bikes condemned as being
[...]
 Scrutiny Work Programme 
May 2018 to May 2019

January 
2018

28th January 2018

Cabinet Member Interview

Budget (TBC)

Q3 Quarterly Corporate Plan and F&P Report

February 
March March 

Cabinet Member Interview

Q4 Quarterly Corporate Plan and F&P Report
April 
May Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

Crime and Disorder End of Year Report (TBC)
June 

Cabinet Member Interview 

Future Items for the work programme: 

1. Training for Members of Scrutiny

2. Health Provision

P
age 18



WORK PROGRAMME SUGGESTION FORM

Proposed Scope/focus of review:

Your rationale for selection:

Desired outcomes/objectives/possible terms of reference:

That the cleaning operations will be carried out at the optimum time of day and frequency to ensure 
that the road-side gutters are properly cleaned. Also that any markings such a yellow lines etc. are 
cleaned and kept clean and visible.

Other comments:

What time scale do you perceive to be necessary for this review?

Urgent Within six months Within 6-12 months

Please return this form to:

Daniela Smith
Democratic Services
Horsham District Council
Parkside, Chart Way,
Horsham
RH12 1RL

Name: Councillor David Coldwell May 2018

Ref: 17/Cllr

Evidence:

To examine the frequency, timing and schedules of street cleaning operations in the towns and 
villages of the district with a view towards determining the effectiveness of the operation.

On a number of occasions a complaint has been raised to me, that the street cleaning operation using 
mechanical equipment takes place in Upper Beeding Village in the early hours of the morning when 
the street are substantially  occupied by parked cars, thereby rendering the operation meaningless.

Verbal reports at every Parish Annual meeting over 15 years of my attendance. Visual sightings.

Page 19

Agenda Item 13a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Crime and Disorder Annual Update - Community Safety Partnership Activity Summary 2017/18
	01 Community Safety Partnership Activity Summary PDF

	13 Review of Work Programme 2018/19
	13a Suggestion for the Work Programme on Street Cleaning Operations



Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 JUNE 2018
Present:

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (ViceChairman), Toni Bradnum, Paul Clarke, Jonathan Dancer,
Matthew French, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan,
Kate Rowbottom and Michael Willett

Apologies:
Absent:

Councillors: Lynn Lambert and Ben Staines
Councillor: Brian O'Connell

SO/1

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED
That Councillor Leonard Crosbie be elected as Chairman of the
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

SO/2

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED
That Councillor David Coldwell be elected as Vice Chairman of
the Committee for the ensuing Council year.

SO/3

TO APPROVE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
THE ENSUING YEAR
RESOLVED
That the meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the
ensuing Council year.

SO/4

MINUTES
The minutes of the Committee held 26th March 2018 were not approved as a
result of a query in relation to minute SO/46a. The transcript from the minute in
question would be circulated following the meeting and the full set of minutes
from 26th March 2018 would be submitted for approval at the next Committee.

SO/5

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 June 2018

SO/6

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed two new Members to the Committee, Councillors Kate
Rowbottom and Lynn Lambert.

SO/7

CRIME AND DISORDER ANNUAL UPDATE - COMMUNITY SAFETY
PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITY SUMMARY 2017/18
The Community Safety Manager presented an update on behalf of the
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for 2017/18. Since the Crime and
Disorder Sub-Committee was dissolved 12 months ago, the monitoring of crime
and disorder matters falls within the function of the main Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.
The Committee noted that crime was on the increase nationally. There was a
13.4% growth on crimes in the District recorded between March 2017 and
February 2018, compared to the same period in the previous year. However,
crimes such as anti-social behaviour, criminal damage and theft from a person
have shown a decrease.
In 2018/19 the CSP would be focussing on Road Safety, Vulnerable Young
People and County Lines Drug Dealing as the three action plans.
The Community Safety Manager provided the activity log for the CSP for
2017/18.
The Committee noted the information provided. The Members raised some
concerns related to their own parishes. For example local Members suggested
that Steyning Neighbourhood Wardens should be given increased powers.
Concerns linked to a recent break-in at the school when the Police did not
respond. Also, increasing evidence of drug use in Steyning, which was a
serious concern in the community. The Community Safety Manager would feed
these concerns back through the CSP.
Members questioned the education programme for the District’s schools in
relation to drugs. The officer explained that there was a strategy in place to
tackle drug use at an early stage and every secondary school in the District had
a dedicated module in the syllabus, which the Community Safety Manager
could provide for Members.
The Committee was informed that a huge amount of Police resources goes into
tackling cyber-crime.
Members asked for the number of successful prosecutions against the 6221
crimes recorded in the District in the period from March 2017 to February
2018.This information would be provided.
A number of Members were concerned about the lack of police presence in
their areas.
2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 June 2018

3

In reply to a question about Horsham town and Horsham Park, the Community
Safety Manager reminded Councillors that the Council was in the process of
recruiting two town centre wardens to increase officer presence in the town and
the park. Crime in the park continued to be a concern and it was hoped that
this would be reduced with the recruitment of these wardens.
The Committee agreed to invite the Police and Crime Commissioner to come
and talk to all Councillors and answer questions, for example on resources with
the extra funding from the Council Tax increase.
RESOLVED
That the Committee monitors crime and disorder and community
safety matters, as set out in the Council’s Constitution.
SO/8

TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES
a

Review of Councillors' Technology Task and Finish Group
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group explained that the Group
had met once and questionnaires had been sent to all Councillors on
the use of technology. The results would be collated and analysed with
the support of the officers and the Group would consider the findings at
its next meeting. The Chairman also explained that the Group would
consider costs for any proposed scheme which may arise from this
review.
The next meeting would be held on 26th June 2018.

b

SO/9

CenSus Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group
The Chairman of the Census Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish
Group explained that the final report would be presented to the
Committee at its next meeting on 23rd July 2018.

PROPOSED REVIEW OF OPERATION AND ENGAGEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE FROM 2018-19
The Chairman raised this item to consider the priorities for review by the
Committee and task and finish groups.
The Committee discussed how it had been agreed that the success of the new
structure and format of the Committee and the task and finish groups would be
reviewed after 12 months. However, Members agreed that it was too soon as
to date only two task and finish groups had completed reviews. It was
suggested that it was more appropriate to look at this after 18-21 months of
implementation.

3

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 June 2018

However, it was agreed that the following three elements would form the basis
of a new task and finish group review to start as soon as possible: 1) How
Scrutiny has worked over the past 12 months and confirm whether this formula
should be continued until the end of the year, 2) Consider any other options in
relation to major items on the Cabinet Forward Plan or work of the Council i.e.
the Budget or major schemes such as the Hurst Road development, and 3)
Recommendations for a future structure of Overview and Scrutiny for the new
Council year.
A suggestion for a future review of staff turnover, was made at the meeting.
The Committee agreed that the Chairman would circulate the draft minutes of
the Committee meeting to confirm the range of items that Overview and scrutiny
may wish to consider in the coming year.
The Chairman also encouraged Members of the Committee to read the Scrutiny
Guide which had been circulated at the meeting.
SO/10

TRAINING FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBERS
The Committee discussed at length Scrutiny Members’ training needs and the
options available.
The Committee supported a training programme and agreed that the following
four topics, not in order of priority, were the training needs of the Committee:
financial scrutiny, added value scrutiny, scrutiny in the general public and
assisting Members of Scrutiny to become more effective. The Director of
Corporate Services would obtain some quotes from appropriate providers,
along with budget approval and bring a proposal to the Chairman in order get a
training session in place in the forthcoming period.

SO/11

COMMUNITY ISSUES: GP/HEALTH FACILITIES IN HORSHAM AND
IMPACT OF THE NEW CCG'S AREA RESPONSIBILITIES
The Chairman of the Committee added this item to the agenda as a result of
concerns around the increasing population in Horsham and the current
provision of GP services. There was concern that the local CCG had not been
proactive in supporting new surgeries.
The Committee discussed whether a review would add value and agreed that
instead Members should be encouraged to attend the forthcoming CCG
seminar on 26th July 2018 to hear its proposals and raise any concerns.
It was concluded that this topic would not be subject to review at this stage.

SO/12

REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
The Work Programme 2018/19 was noted by the Committee.

4

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 June 2018

5

Major schemes on the Cabinet Forward Plan, an item raised as a potential
subject for review by a task and finish group, would form part of the review
previously discussed and agreed earlier in the meeting.
a

SO/13

Suggestion for the Work Programme on Street Cleaning Operations
This suggestion was raised for review by the Vice-Chairman of the
Committee. However, it was withdrawn at the meeting as the ViceChairman had recently met with the Cabinet Member for Waste,
Recycling and Cleansing and the Head of Waste, Street Scene and
Fleet who explained in depth the street cleaning process in Horsham
and he was satisfied that this area was not suitable for review by
Scrutiny.

URGENT BUSINESS
None.

The meeting closed at 7.56 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

5

